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Minutes for Wednesday July 11, 2015 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday July 11, 2015 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, Adam Sepe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H Marcella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
broadwal associates llc c/o walgreen co tax dept po box 1159 deerfield il 60015 (own/APP) 1763 Broad Street
cranston print works 1381 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/APP) 
1425, 1469 and 0 Cranston Street. (This application was withdrawn)
cranston print works 1381 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own) and difruscia industries inc 20 starr street johnston ri 02919 (APP) 

1425, 1469 and 0 Cranston Street 

xra investors llc 65 sockanosset crossroads cranston ri 02920 (own/APP)
pettaconsett realty llc 100 cottrell road saunderstown ri 02874 (own) and columbian realty corporation of cranston 1047 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (APP) 70 Pettaconsett Avenue
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
broadwal associates llc c/o walgreen co tax dept po box 1159 deerfield il 60015 (own/APP) have filed an application for permission to alter an existing pylon sign and add a two sided LED reader board at 1763 Broad Street. AP 2, lot 1971, area 63,162+/- SF, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Andrew M Teitz Esq. filed 6/5/15.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   

Conditions: 1) Reader board message display to change only once per hour. 2) No animation, scrolling or flashing. 3) Message board hours of operation limited to only when store is open.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The total square footage of signage allowed in a C-2 district is 100 sq. ft. per street frontage; however, 200 sq. ft. of signage is allowed at this location because the business is on a corner, and has two frontages.

2. The total existing signage on this lot is 201.75 sq. ft.

3. The existing pylon sign is 17’ high (a 15’ height is permitted per the zoning code) measuring 9’-7” x 4’-4”and has 85.36 sq. ft. of signage, where 25 sq. ft. is allowed per the sign ordinance.  
4. The proposed sign is 16 ft. high,(one ft. lower than the existing sign)  measuring 8’-8” x 5’-4” overall,  with a proposed area of 92.4 sq. ft., 

5. The proposed total square footage of signage on the lot will be 208.78 sq. ft., 
6. The applicant presented expert testimony from Thomas Sweeney about how this application satisfies the criteria for a zoning variance.
7. There was testimony both for and against the application by members of the public and the City Counsel
8. The record contains evidence of the difficulty in maintaining the current manual message board.

9. The Board found that there would be a hardship in this matter to continue the current message board

10. The Board found that the reduced sign proposal was the least relief necessary and that the conditions placed on the approval were reasonable

11. The Board found that this application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.
cranston print works 1381 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/APP) has filed an application for permission, pending administrative subdivision, to leave two block and brick warehouses on a proposed 7.35+/- acre parcel [A] and leave an existing gate house on a proposed non-conforming undersized .34+/- acre parcel [B] at 1425, 1469 and 0 Cranston Street. AP 8/1, lots 850, 2544, 210, 929 and 1617 area 9.2+/- acre, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Daniel P Meyer Esq. filed 6/12/15. 
(This application was withdrawn)
cranston print works 1381 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own) and difruscia industries inc 20 starr street johnston ri 02919 (APP) have filed an application for special permit  to operate a metal plating business from an existing building with restricted front and side yard setback at 1425, 1469 and 0 Cranston Street. AP 8/1, lots 850, 2544, 210, 929 and 1617 area 9.2+/- acre, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.020 Special Use Permit, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Daniel P Meyer Esq. filed 6/12/15.

A motion to approve was made by A Sepe and seconded by S Minicucci also in favor was C Cole. 
The vote was 3/2. D Imondi and C Carrera voted against the application. The motion did not carry and therefore was denied.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The application is in an industrial zone

2. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map designates this area of the City as a Special Redevelopment Area, allowing for a Zone change to accommodate specialized redevelopment of the area.  .

3. The plan commission forwarded a positive recommendation that the will not alter the general character of the surrounding area, or hinder the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the Zoning Ordinance is based. 
4. The Board heard testimony from the applicant and also from the applicant’s environmental consultant

5. The Board also heard testimony from the members of the Cranston Historical Society about the importance of the Governor Sprague Mansion and the potential impact that a Plating operation would have on the organization

6. The Board heard testimony from the City Councilman from the ward who voiced his concern about the impact to the neighborhood from the plating operation.
7. The Board found the testimony of the abutters to be credible

8. In denying the Special Use Permit the Board found that the plating portion of the Applicant proposed operation is not compatible with its surroundings.

9. The Board noted the proximity of the Gov. Sprague mansion and also the proximity of the residential neighborhood to the proposed activity

10. The Board also found that based upon the record and the testimony that the Plating activity would be obnoxious to the neighborhood and not compatible with its surroundings. 
11. The Board relied on these criteria in denying the Special Use Permit
xra investors llc 65 sockanosset crossroads cranston ri 02920 (own/APP) has filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 65 Sockanosset Crossroads. AP 10, lot 1516, area 50,530+/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (4) Signs. John S DiBona Esq. filed 6/9/15.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   

  Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. Though the total area of signage permitted in a C-3 zone is 200 ft., 35 sq. ft. is the maximum allowed for freestanding signs on a zone lot.

2. The existing freestanding sign’s a total surface area is 48 sq. ft.
3. The proposed freestanding sign will have a total surface area of 100 sq. ft. (8’-4” wide  x 6’ high).
4. The top of the proposed sign is 11 ft. from grade, which is 3’-8” higher than the top of the existing sign at 7’-4”.  

5. The proposed sign is 3’-7” longer than the existing sign, and 1 ft. wider.

6. Proposed total wall signage is 34.33 sq. ft. where 30 sq. ft. is permitted per ordinance. (There will be two wall signs on the building: 16 sq. ft. existing, and 18.33 sq. ft. proposed.)
7. The Plan Commission voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application.   
8. The applicant testified as to the need for the sign due to the location of the building.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.
pettaconsett realty llc 100 cottrell road saunderstown ri 02874 (own) and columbian realty corporation of cranston 1047 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (APP) have filed an application for permission to use an existing building for a fraternal organization with service of food and Class D liquor license at 70 Pettaconsett Avenue. AP 10, lot 785, area 21,477+/- SF, zoned M-2.   Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. John S DiBona Esq. filed 6/9/15.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   

  Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The proposed application is not consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Industrial.
2. The most recent use of the property has been office use.  
3. The tax assessor’s field card from 1984 shows that the building was a VFW Post.  
4. There was a Zoning variance granted in 1991 to serve alcohol.
5. The building was constructed in 1963, to be used as a VFW Hall  (this was prior to the current Zoning being adopted, therefore legal nonconforming,) and has only been used either as a fraternal hall (Surprise Woolhouse Post)  or office building.
6. There are 25 parking spaces on site. 
7. The Plan Commission voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application.
8. The applicants testified about the future use of the building.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking
 Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 PM
______________________________________
